The Pool Fund has an accumulated deficit at March 31, 2019. This is due to interfund transfers to the Pool
Fund not being made until after yearend and as such, the deficit will be eliminated upon receipt of the
transfers.

15. TAX ABATEMENTS

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures, requires
disclosures of tax information about (1) a repo1iing government's own tax abatement agreements, and (2) those
that are entered into by other governments that reduce the repo1iing government's tax revenues. There were
such agreements, but they were not significant as of and for the year ended March 31, 2019.

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended March 31, 2019, the City identified Electric Fund expenses that were not properly
accrued for at March 31, 2018. As a result, net position as of March 31, 2018, was restated as follows:

Net position, as previously reported
Prior period adj ustrnent

Net position, as restated

37

Business-type
Activities

$ 7,467,134
(97,555)

$ 7,369,579

Electric
Fund

$ 3,297,818
(97,555)

$ 3,200,263

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF CENTRALIA

BUDGET ARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Year Ended March 31, 2019

Variance
Original and Favorable/·

Actual Final Budget (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Taxes $ 1,303,293 $ 1,367,805 $ (64,512)
Licenses and permits 40,887 44,450 (3,563)
Charges for services 1,544 1,150 394
Intergovernmental revenues 231,652 364,100 (132,448)
Fines and forfeitures 13,160 11,000 2,160
Miscellaneous 58,895 412,050 (353,155)

Total revenues 1,649,431 2,200,555 (551,124)

EXPENDITURES
General government 458,994 481,291 22,297
Public safety 1,052,129 1,130,093 77,964
Public works 406,409 468,456 62,047
Community planning and economic development 22,887 192,579 169,692
Capital outlay 53,500 173,982 120,482

Total expenditures 1,993,919 2,446,401 452,482

Deficiency of revenues under expenditures (344,488) (245,846) (98,642)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in 398,000 398,000
Operating transfers ( out) (3,108) (3,108)

Total other financing sources 394,892 394,892

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing
sources over (under) expenditures $ 50,404 $ (245,846) $ 296,250

38

CITY OF CENTRALIA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
PARKS AND REC CENTER FUND

Year Ended March 31, 2019

Variance

Original & Favorable/
Actual Final Budget (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Charges for services $ 303,949 $ 298,650 $ 5,299
Miscellaneous 14,397 3,500 10,897

Total revenues 318,346 302,150 16,196

EXPENDITURES
Culture and recreation 301,413 304,874 3,461
Capital outlay 455,150 (455,150)

Total expenditures 756,563 304,874 (451,689}

Deficiency of revenues under expenditures (438,217) (2,724) (435,493)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Operating transfers in 350,000 350,000
Operating transfers ( out) (350,000) (350,000)
Debt issuance

Proceeds 465,000 465,000
Issuance costs (I 5,000) (I 5,000)

Total other financing sources 450,000 100,000

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing
sources over (under) expenditures $ 11,783 $ (2,724) $ (335,493)

39

CITY OF CENTRALIA

LAGERS (PENSION PLAN)
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY

AND RELATED RATIOS
March 31, 2019

2019 2018 2017 2016
Total pension liability

Service cost $ 104,078 $ I 02,956 $ 103,251 $ 101,377